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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
BUREAU OF HEALTH SYSTEM REGULATION
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE

In re: QHEE9Y Peluse, RiN. Petition No. 920825-10-045

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Cheryl Peluse, R.N. of West Haven, annecticut, hereinafter the

b

¥ B80264 to practice as a registered

respondent, has been issued licensd il
nurse by the Department of Health Services pursuant to Chapter 378 of the

General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that:
1. During the period of March 1991 to May 1991 the respondent worked as
a reglstered nurse for New Haven Hospital.
2, At various times during such perléd_she diverted Demerol aund Percocet
from hospital stock by falgifying coutrolled substance records.’
3. The conduct described above féiié:io confofm to the accepted standard
of the nursing prafession in violation of §20-99(b) of the General

Statutes of Connecticut.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §1l9a-17 and §20-99(a) of the General Statutes of
Connecticut, the Respondent hereby stipulates and agrees to the following:

1. She walvas the right to a hearing on the merits of thls matter.

2. Her license N@ﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬂk to practice as a reglstered nurse In the State

of Connecttcﬁawégﬁww@3§gh§ﬁ£gg,ﬁgghg perlod

ﬁ,Ancing upon the effectlve date of tnis Consent. @rder.
TR &;@ﬁ%ﬁ:‘tﬁk%’g S :

’-hree L3 yeats.
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3. Her probation is subject to the following conditions:

W

1.)

2.)

3.)

4.)

5.)

6.)

She shall not obtain for personal use and/or use
alcohol or any drug thét has not been prescribed for
her for a legitimate medical purpose by a liceansed
health care practitioner.

She shall provide.a éopy of this Consent Order to her
fhefapis;.ﬁ

Shé:shail engage iﬁ-céunseling with a licensed or
certified therapist at her own expense.

She shall be responsible for the provision of
bi-monthly reports from her therapist during the first
two (2) years of her probation and quarterly reports
for the third year of her probation bi-monthly reports

are due on the 1st business day of every other month

commencing with the report due May | ,/993.
T d
Quarterly reports are due on the lst business, day of

January, Aprrl; July, and October. Quarterly reports

shall commence with the report due "\aaﬁ!L 199§ .

She shall participate in naltrexone therapy during the
period of her probation. Such therapy may be
discoﬁtinued on the recommendation of her therapist
with notification by said therapist to the Department
of Health Services.

She shall be responsible for providing random urine

- ‘and/or blood screens for drugs and alcohol, including

e v yaen e e



1.)

2.)

3.)
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but not limited to, Demerol, Percocet and for
therapeutic levels of Naltrexone, at the discretion of
her therapist. However, reports from her therapist
verifying observed Naltrexone administration may be
substituted for Naltrexone screens. In the event that
Naltrexone therapy 1is disconﬁiuued pursuant to

paragraph 3.A.5. above, then screens for Naltrexone

will no longer be required. There must be at least

ome such drug/alcohol screen bi-monthly during the

first two years of her probation and quarterly for the
third year of her probation. Said reports shall be
negative for drugs and alcohol. Said screens shall be
legally defensible in that the specimen donor aand
chain of custody can be identified throughout the
screeninnghéhe shall be responsible for notifying the
1aborato¥ﬁ:éﬁﬁ'her'therapist of any drug(s) shéais
taking. “;.».3» ‘ﬁ-

She shall provide a copy of this Consent Order to her
employer.

She shall not accept employment as a nurse for a
personnel provider, visiting nurse association or home
health agency for the period of her probatioa.

She shall be responsible for the provision of
bi-monthly reports from her nursing supervisor (i.e.
Director of Nursing) during the first two years of her
probation and quarterly thereafter. Bi-monthly
reports are due on the lst business day of every other

month, commencing with the report due .
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1.)
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Quarterly reports are due on the lst business day of
January, April, July, aand October. Quarterly reports
shall commence with the report due h\a% quiﬁt

Said reports cited in 3.B.3 abnve shall include
documentation of her ability to ofactice nursing
safely and competently. |

She éhall_a;tend the meetings of a 12 step
orgénization such gé‘Alcoholics Anouymous, Narcotics
Anonymous or Nurses for Nurses, or other group for
recovering professionals. Such participation shall be
documented in her therapist's reports.

Said reports cited in Paragraphs 3.A.4. and 3.B.3.
above shall include documentation of dates of
treatment, her participation in a 12 Step program
referencedvin‘pardgraph 3.C.1. above, an evaluation of
her progfeas Qﬁd drﬁg and alcohol free status,.-and

coples of all laboratory reports.

The Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing must be informed prior
to any change of employment.

Thé Cénnecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing must be informed prior
to any change of address.

All correspondence and reports are to be addressed to:

Office of the Board of Examiners for Nursing

Department of Health Services
150 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106
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Any deviation from the term{s) of probation wlthout prior written
approval by the Counnecticut Boari of Examiners for Nursing shall
constitute a violatioan of probation. .A violation of any tarm(s) of
probation specified in paragraphs 3., 4., or 5. above shall result in
the right of the Conuectlcut Board of Examiners for Nursing to
immediately revoke or take other disciplinary action as cited in
Connecticut General Statutes §l9a—17 against her nursing license.
Any extension of ﬁime or grace Deri;d for reporting granted by the
Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing shall not coastitute a
walver or preclude the Board's right to take action at a later time.
The Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing shall not be required
to grant future extensions of time or grace periods. Notice of
revocation or other disciplinary action shall be seant to her address
of record (most current address reported to the Licensure and Renewal
Section of the Division of Medical Quality Assurance of the
Department of Health Sérvlces or ﬁhe Connecticut Board of Examjners
for Nursing). Her license may be suspended from the date the
notification of the alleged violation of probation 1s mailed until
the decision of the Conﬁecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing on the
violation of probation is issued.

This Consent Order is effective the first day of the month
immediately following the date said Consent Order is ordered and
accepted by the Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing.

She understands thls Conseat Order 1s a matter of public record.

She understands this Consent Or&;f may be considered as evidence of

the above-admitted violatlons in any proceeding befors the
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Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing (1) in which her
compliance with this same order is at issue., or (2) in which her
compliance with §20-99(b) of the Gensral Statutes of Connecticut, asg
amanded, 1s at issue.

This Consent Order and terms set forth hereiln are not subject to
reconslideration, collateral attack or judicial review under any form
or in any forum. Further,'tha; said order is not subject to appeal
or review under thé'provtsions of‘Cﬁapters 54 and 368a of the General
Statutes of Connecticut, provided that this stipulation shall not
deprive her of any other rights that she may have under the laws of
the State of Connecticut or of the United States.

She permits a representative of the Public Health Hearing Office of
the Division of Medical Quality Assurance, Department of Health
Services to present this Consent Order and the basis for said Consent
Order to the Connecticut Boérd of Examiners for Nursing. She
understands that the Coﬁnecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing has
complete and final discretion as to whether én executed Consent Order
is approved or graated.

She understands she has the right to consult with an attorney prior

to signing this document.
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I, Cheryl Peluse, have read the above Cousent Order, and I agree and admit to
the terms and allegations set forth the.ein. I further declare the execution

of thls Consent Order to be my free act and deed.

Cheryl Pelpise

e [ e Mg
Subscribed and sworn to before me this /’7 - day of 19931

Notary Public or pgison authorized
by law to adminigfer an oath or
affirmation

My Comm. Expires March 31, 1995

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of

pesihay of,

the Commissioner of the Department of_Health Services on plies:s

-¥993, "1t 1a hereby accepted.

-

Stanley K. cR Director
Divigion of edical Quality Assurance

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appolanted agent of
the Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing on the Q‘f day of 7%ancxﬂ\

1993, it is hereby ordered and accepted.

BY: F&zﬁw‘fC& /77:l:ocL0¢\_

Conne?tlcut Board of Examiners for Nursing

J

RS:cija
7940Q/18-24
3/93



